



\$~33 & 34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.M.C. 3927/2025 & CRL.M.A. 17163/2025,
CRL.M.A. 17164/2025

VISHAL SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Holyrose Khangrah,
Advocate (through VC).

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI
AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar Gautam,
APP for the State.
Mr. Kartik, Advocate for
R-2 (through VC).

+ CRL.M.C. 4562/2025 & CRL.M.A. 19854/2025,
CRL.M.A. 19855/2025

VISHAL SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Holyrose Khangrah,
Advocate (through VC).

versus

STATE OF NCT AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar Gautam,
APP for the State.
Mr. Kartik, Advocate for
R-2 (through VC).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **19.11.2025**

1. Request for adjournment is made on behalf of the respondent no.2.
2. The request is not opposed.
3. List on 03.02.2026.
4. A copy of this order be placed in both the matters.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

NOVEMBER 19, 2025/DU